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EINDING: Party ¥lgotien Broadecast the Epitish Naed e,
EBCl, RBEC2, ITV, CS., REC Radioc 4, Clasgic FM, 25 April 1987,
vazious tipges

The Complaint

Seventy-six people complained to the Commission following the
broadcasts., They were offended by the natuze of the Paxty
Election Breadeasts which they believed to be racist and likely
to encourage racial hatred or violence, in part because of tle
nzture of the illustrative material used in the televisicn
version, and the use of sensational newspaper headlines.

The Broadcastezrm’ Statement

The BBC gaid the broadeasts had been allocated on the long-
established arrangement that all parties fielding candidates in
50 or more smeats ére entitled to at least omne Party Election
Broadcagrt. The guidelines made it clear that the ecntent of a PE3
is a matter for the originating party which is not required t>
achieve impartiality. The BBC had no respensibilicy except tha:
of the publisher - to ensure, for example, that it was within ths
law. The BBC's clear and categorical legal advice was that in
this instance, neither the television nor radio version:s
contained anything which contravened Race Relations legiglation
or was otherwise likely to be acticnable.

The BBC went on to say that tke brozdcasts promoted a party whose
members hold views cutside the mainptream of politics, views
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considered offensive by many, but it was not the funcricm cf the
broadcaster to substitute its judgment for that of the
electorate. The illustrative shots were of the king commonly usad
in many forms of broadecasting. As, in the BBEC’g view, there were
ne partiewlar lssues oI privacy in this instance and ac
implication that the people shown endorged the views being put
forward, there were no grounds for imposing a restriction on te
BNP which applied ko no one else,

London Weekend Televisien, who oversaw compliance for the I'WV
netwoxk, said they maw themselves as the copduit for electoral
messages as recuired by the ITC in their licence to kroadcast..
They too had been advised that the PEB did not constitute
incitement to racial hatred under the Public Order Act 1986.

Some of the illustrative shots originally provided by the BNP had
been questioned and the BNp substituted them. The versicn
broadcast by ITV and ¢§ did not include a schosl extericr, shote
of identifiable merbers of ethnic minorities, or a mentage of
headlines from the'Daily Mail.

LWL went on to pay that they believed they had been placed in an
invidious positien by the 1TC’'Ss interpretation of it
regpensibilities as set out in the Broadcasting Act 1290 i
relation to PEBs, It was inapproprigte and unreasonable to expest:
or anticipate that broadcasters should take what are essentiglly
puiblic policy decisions zs to the propriety of those with racist
views being accorded FEDSs. Moreover, the currently legitimate uss
©f PEBE by single issue preasure groups with minute suppert,
Propagating viawa found offensive by many and lowers the esteep
with which viewers regard ITV. However, refusing to transmit the
BNP broadcast was not a valig optien if society allows the BND
to functien as & political party,

Channel 5 said that urider the ITC code they were not allowed to
interfere with the editorial content of any PEB. Under the terms
of theilr licence they were obliged by the ITC to allocate time.
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Channel 5 had required the BNP to ensure that no images of any
persons, black or white, who had not specifically consented to
inclusion, were shewn in an identifiable mamner,

Classic FM gaid they had consulted the Radio Autheority wio
confirmed that the station had no editorial jurisdietion on tie
centent of PEBs on condition that they did not break any relevant
laws, While the script was undoubtedly racially prejudiced, .t
did not break any law or invite any responge other than a vorte,

The BSC’g Pinding

The full Commission watched and heard every version of the Party
BElection Broadeast anmd considered the pubmissions of the
broadcasters and the cbservations offered by the Commission for
Racial Equality.

It noted the confusion that appeared to exist about the exac-
respoensibility of the broadcasters with regard to PEBs. Are thes
simply required to ensure that the broadcast dees not break the
law and the relevant broadcasting Codes of Practice? Or are they
alse expected to use their own judgment on matters of taste,
decency and acceptability?

In the Commission’s view, the broadeasters are put in a diffieult
situation. The requiremente of democracy, and #he rights of free
Speech, especially in an election pPeriod, mesn that PEBs are not
programmes in the conventional sense, I+ is an inevitable part
of an electicn campaign that things will be said which cause
offence, as well as disagreement. The Commission fully
understands the copcern of these who were cutraged or made
fearful by the broadeast, but it considers that in an elaction
period the balance of rights is tipped in favour of freedom of
speech. Ultimately, the electorate makes its Judgment on a
Party’'s pelicy at the ballot box.
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The broadcaster’s approach to a PEB is of necessity therefore
different. Having taken inte account the explanations of why t)e
various broeadcasters acted as they did, the Commission coneluded

gtatus of a PE3. In the Commission’s view, the varying use of tle
illustrative material in the television broadcast did nce
materiaily alter the basic thrust of the PEB. The Commisgicn
considered that the radio version was similarly offensive, byt

not to the point of unacceptability given the arguments set out
above .

Although it is nc£ a matter for the Commizsion, it would B
helpful for the broadcasters azd the political parties to loo):
again at the convention by which PEBs are allocated and at the
balance to be struck between freedom of speech and potential
offence, especially where thers are concerne about pPublic safety.
The complaints were not upheld.

Lady Howe
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